The Statutory Codification of
Decisional Capacity Standards
Jacob M. Appel, MD, JD, MPH
The adoption of the widely used four specific skills model of decisional capacity assessment, first
proposed by Appelbaum and Grisso in 1988, has become widely accepted in clinical practice. Many
jurisdictions have, through legislative action, incorporated one or more of these skills into state law
as part of the legal definition of decisional capacity. These statutes pose a challenge for physicians
hoping to revise these criteria, as some commentators have recently proposed. This article catego-

63. Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.1105 (1998)
64. Minn. Stat. § 145C.01 (2022)
Statutory Codification of Decisional Capacity Standards
518 The Journal of the American Academy of Psychiatry and the Law
65. Minn. Stat. § 145C.07 (2022)
66. Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-203 (2018)
67. Miss Code Ann. § 41-41-205 (2018)
68. Mo. Rev. Stat. § 404.805 (1991)
69. Mo. Rev. Stat. § 404.825 (1991)
70. Mont. Code Ann. § 50-5-1301 (2019)
71. Mont. Code Ann. § 50-5-1302 (2019)
72. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-603 (2018)
73. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-604 (2018)
74. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-3412 (1993)
75. Nev Rev. Statut. § 449A.621 (2020)
76. N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137-J:2 (2016)
77. N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137-J:5 (2016)
78. N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2H-55 (2014)
79. N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:2H-60 (2014)
80. N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7A-1 (1978)
81. N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-7A-11 (2006)
82. N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-A (2014)
83. N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-C (2014)
84. N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2994-c(3)(c)(i) (2021)
85. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 32A-20 (2011)
86. ND Cent. Code 23-06.5-02. (2020)
87. ND Cent. Code 23-06.5-03 (2020)
88. Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1337.16 (1998)
89. Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2133.03 (1998)
90. Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 3101.3 (2016)
91. Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 3101.4 (2016)
92. Or. Rev. Stat. § 127.505 (2011)
93. 20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5422 (2019)
94. S.C. Code Ann. § 44-66-10 (2016)
95. S.D. Codified Laws § 34-12C-2 (1990)
96. Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1802 (2021)
97. Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-11-1803 (2004)
98. Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 313.002(5)
99. Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 313.005 (2011)
100. Utah Code Ann. § 75-2a-103 (2022)